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Introduction

• Dallas Fort Worth International Airport (DFW Airport or DFW) is 
crucial to US air transportation infrastructure for both passenger 
travel and cargo

• Through its ongoing operations and capital expenditures, DFW also 
generates a significant economic impact 

• Spending by passengers arriving at DFW Airport leads to a substantial 
increase in business activity, while cargo imported and exported 
further enhances economic benefits through facilitating the 
production process and downstream activity 
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Project Scope

• This assessment updates prior analyses of DFW Airport by The 

Perryman Group based on recent patterns in operations, passengers, 

and cargo volume

• Comparisons to past results are also offered to illustrate the ongoing 

importance of DFW to the regional and state economies

• The North Central Texas Region includes Collin, Dallas, Denton, Ellis, 

Erath, Hood, Hunt, Johnson, Kaufman, Navarro, Palo Pinto, Parker, 

Rockwall, Somervell, Tarrant, and Wise counties
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Passengers

• Passenger volume has grown significantly over the past five years

• 2019: 

• Approximately 17.1 million passengers originated travel at DFW Airport, with 5.9 million business 
travelers and 11.2 million leisure/personal travelers

• DFW Airport was the destination for almost 13.2 million travelers, of which 6.2 million were 
business travelers and 7.0 million were leisure travelers

• 2024: 

• Originating passengers increased to 18.9 million, with 5.4 million business travelers and 13.6 
million leisure travelers

• Destination travelers also increased, with 14.7 million passengers ending their journey at DFW 
Airport (5.3 million business travelers and 9.4 million were leisure passengers)  
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Cargo

• Although the cargo volumes have declined since 2019, total international cargo values 
are up over the past five years, from more than $55.6 billion in fiscal 2019 to about $59.8 
billion in 2024 

• In 2024, a total of 795,000 tons of cargo (including mail) moved through DFW Airport 

• Of the total, 444,000 tons of the cargo was domestic (417,300 tons of freight and 26,500 
tons of mail) 

• International cargo from DFW Airport in 2024 included 115,300 tons of exports with a 
total value of $27.7 billion and 152,100 tons of imported freight with a value of $32.1 
billion
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Capital Improvements

• Multiple significant construction projects are planned or underway at DFW 
Airport as a part of the ongoing capital improvement plan known as “DFW 
Forward”

• Terminal C will be reimagined, airfield improvements and landside projects are 
ongoing, facilities renovations and new construction are underway, and 
construction has begun on Terminal F, the Airport’s sixth terminal which will 
ultimately house 31 additional gates 

• To date, the above improvements involve an investment of some $2.97 billion, 
with an ultimate investment of an estimated $10.6 billion
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Measuring Economic 
Benefits
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Measuring Economic Benefits
• Any economic stimulus, whether positive or negative, generates multiplier effects throughout the economy. In this 

instance, airport operations, visitors, and cargo generate a substantial direct stimulus 

• The Perryman Group’s dynamic input-output assessment system (the US Multi-Regional Impact Assessment 
System) was developed by the firm about 40 years ago and has been consistently maintained and updated since 
that time

• The model has been used in hundreds of analyses for clients ranging from major corporations to government agencies and has been 
peer reviewed on multiple occasions

• The impact system uses a variety of data (from surveys, industry information, and other sources) to describe the various goods and 
services (known as resources or inputs) required to produce another good/service; this process allows for estimation of the total 
economic impact (including multiplier effects) of the economic stimulus 

• The submodels used in the current analysis reflect the specific industrial composition and characteristics of the North Central Texas 
Region (Collin, Dallas, Denton, Ellis, Erath, Hood, Hunt, Johnson, Kaufman, Navarro, Palo Pinto, Parker, Rockwall, Somervell, Tarrant, 
and Wise counties) and Texas; effects for Texas include impacts within the region as well as spillover to other parts of the state 

• Monetary values were quantified on a constant (2024) basis to eliminate the effects of inflation 

• See https://www.perrymangroup.com/3165/perryman-metho.pdf for additional information regarding the 
methods and assumptions used in this analysis
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Dynamic Economic Effects

Induced
Impact

Indirect
Impact

Direct
Impact

Total 
Economic 
Benefits

Airport operations, 
visitor spending, and 

cargo generate a direct 
economic stimulus 

Spending by firms 
supplying goods and 

services throughout the 
related supply chain 
provides additional 

stimulus

Spending by workers 
throughout the supply 
chain provides further 

economic gains
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Measures of Business Activity
Total economic effects are quantified for the key measures of business activity described below (further 

explained in the link above); note that these are different ways of looking at the same economic effects; 

they are not additive 

• Total expenditures (or total spending) measures the change in the volume of dollars changing hands as a 

result of the economic stimulus 

• Gross product (or output) is the change in the level of production of goods and services as a result of the 

stimulus; this measure is parallel to the gross domestic product numbers commonly reported by various 

media outlets and is a subset of total expenditures 

• Personal income reflects dollars that end up in the hands of people in the area; the vast majority of this 

aggregate derives from the earnings of employees, but payments such as interest and rents are also 

included 

• Jobs are expressed as job-years (one person working for one year) for temporary effects such as 

construction or jobs for ongoing effects
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Construction Impacts
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Construction Overview

Estimated Impact of Construction Projects to Date and at Maturity

Total Expenditures
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Gross Product
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Personal Income
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Employment
(Job-Years)

North Central Texas Region

To Date $9.058 $4.369 $2.979 39,207 

At Maturity $32.466 $15.673 $10.684 140,652 

Texas

To Date $10.847 $5.087 $3.450 45,520 

At Maturity $38.770 $18.207 $12.347 162,988 
Note: Based on construction costs to date and at maturity and The Perryman Group’s estimates of related multiplier effects. Texas results include effects in the North Central Texas Region as well as spillover to other 

parts of the state. A job-year is one person working for one year, though it could be multiple individuals working partial years. Additional explanation of terms and methods used may be found at 

https://www.perrymangroup.com/3165/perryman-metho.pdf, with results by industry in the accompanying Appendix of Detailed Results and at https://www.perrymangroup.com/3165/perryman-results.pdf.

Source: US Multi-Regional Impact Assessment System, The Perryman Group

As noted, DFW Airport is engaged in a substantial capital improvement plan; construction investments have 
already generated significant economic benefits, with much larger effects projected through maturity; 
results by project are included on the following slides
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Effects by Project to Date: 
North Central Texas Region

Estimated Impact of Construction by Project to Date: North Central Texas Region

Total Expenditures
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Gross Product
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Personal Income
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Employment
(Job-Years)

Civil—Airfield $1.692 $0.803 $0.546 7,174 

Civil—Landside $0.963 $0.461 $0.314 4,135 

CTA Program $4.177 $2.023 $1.380 18,186 

Facilities $1.237 $0.605 $0.413 5,421 

Terminal F $0.989 $0.478 $0.325 4,290 

TOTAL $9.058 $4.369 $2.979 39,207 
Note: Based on construction costs to date and at maturity and The Perryman Group’s estimates of related multiplier effects. Texas results include effects in the North Central Texas Region as well as 

spillover to other parts of the state. A job-year is one person working for one year, though it could be multiple individuals working partial years. Additional explanation of terms and methods used may be 

found at https://www.perrymangroup.com/3165/perryman-metho.pdf, with results by industry in the accompanying Appendix of Detailed Results and at https://www.perrymangroup.com/3165/perryman-

results.pdf. 

Source: US Multi-Regional Impact Assessment System, The Perryman Group

To date, capital investments have generated benefits of an estimated almost $4.4 billion in gross product 
and more than 39,200 job-years (including multiplier effects) in the North Central Texas Region
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Effects by Project at Maturity: 
North Central Texas Region

Estimated Impact of Construction by Project at Maturity: North Central Texas Region

Total Expenditures
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Gross Product
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Personal Income
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Employment
(Job-Years)

Civil—Airfield $4.034 $1.914 $1.303 17,104 

Civil—Landside $2.433 $1.164 $0.793 10,445 

CTA Program $9.332 $4.518 $3.084 40,627 

Facilities $4.000 $1.957 $1.336 17,537 

Terminal F $12.666 $6.119 $4.168 54,940 

TOTAL $32.466 $15.673 $10.684 140,652 
Note: Based on construction costs to date and at maturity and The Perryman Group’s estimates of related multiplier effects. Texas results include effects in the North Central Texas Region as well as 

spillover to other parts of the state. A job-year is one person working for one year, though it could be multiple individuals working partial years. Additional explanation of terms and methods used may be 

found at https://www.perrymangroup.com/3165/perryman-metho.pdf, with results by industry in the accompanying Appendix of Detailed Results and at https://www.perrymangroup.com/3165/perryman-

results.pdf. 

Source: US Multi-Regional Impact Assessment System, The Perryman Group

At maturity, economic benefits of construction projects will rise to a projected $15.7 billion in gross product 
and 140,700 job-years (including multiplier effects) in the North Central Texas Region
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Effects by Project to Date: 
Texas

Estimated Impact of Construction by Project to Date: Texas

Total Expenditures
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Gross Product
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Personal Income
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Employment
(Job-Years)

Civil—Airfield $2.074 $0.955 $0.646 8,501 

Civil—Landside $1.160 $0.540 $0.366 4,829 

CTA Program $4.968 $2.339 $1.588 20,970 

Facilities $1.471 $0.701 $0.476 6,269 

Terminal F $1.174 $0.553 $0.374 4,951 

TOTAL $10.847 $5.087 $3.450 45,520 
Note: Based on construction costs to date and at maturity and The Perryman Group’s estimates of related multiplier effects. Texas results include effects in the North Central Texas Region as well as 

spillover to other parts of the state. A job-year is one person working for one year, though it could be multiple individuals working partial years. Additional explanation of terms and methods used may be 

found at https://www.perrymangroup.com/3165/perryman-metho.pdf, with results by industry in the accompanying Appendix of Detailed Results and at https://www.perrymangroup.com/3165/perryman-

results.pdf. 

Source: US Multi-Regional Impact Assessment System, The Perryman Group

For Texas, DFW Airport capital investments have generated benefits of an estimated $5.1 billion in gross 
product and 45,500 job-years (including multiplier effects) to date
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Effects by Project at Maturity: 
Texas

Estimated Impact of Construction by Project at Maturity: Texas

Total Expenditures
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Gross Product
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Personal Income
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Employment
(Job-Years)

Civil—Airfield $4.944 $2.278 $1.541 20,267 

Civil—Landside $2.930 $1.363 $0.924 12,196 

CTA Program $11.098 $5.224 $3.547 46,847 

Facilities $4.760 $2.266 $1.540 20,281 

Terminal F $15.039 $7.076 $4.796 63,397 

TOTAL $38.770 $18.207 $12.347 162,988 
Note: Based on construction costs to date and at maturity and The Perryman Group’s estimates of related multiplier effects. Texas results include effects in the North Central Texas Region as well as 

spillover to other parts of the state. A job-year is one person working for one year, though it could be multiple individuals working partial years. Additional explanation of terms and methods used may be 

found at https://www.perrymangroup.com/3165/perryman-metho.pdf, with results by industry in the accompanying Appendix of Detailed Results and at https://www.perrymangroup.com/3165/perryman-

results.pdf. 

Source: US Multi-Regional Impact Assessment System, The Perryman Group

At maturity, economic benefits of construction projects to the Texas economy will rise to a projected $18.2 
billion in gross product and 163,000 job-years (including multiplier effects)
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Ongoing Impacts
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Sources of Ongoing Economic Benefits

• The economic benefits of DFW Airport are multi-faceted; the following sources of impact 
were measured in the current study
• Airport (Terminal) operations employment and related activity

• Air Carrier employment 

• Concessions employment

• Spending by visitors to the area arriving at DFW Airport

• Cargo operations as well as downstream cargo effects such as production activity related to the 
products imported/exported, logistics, and retailing

• Tenant operations

• Input data utilized reflects levels of activity during the 2024 fiscal year, which is the 12 months 
ended September 30, 2024
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Segments of Economic Benefits Measured

• More specifically, the segments of economic benefits measured include the following

• Terminal Operations refers to employees and activity associated with the operations of the terminals (and related spillover or multiplier effects)

• Air Carrier Operations includes employees and activities related to the operations of the air carriers (with multiplier effects)

• Concession Operations is based on the number of workers and activity in concessions such as retail and restaurant facilities (with multiplier 
effects)

• Visitor Spending is the impacts associated with TPG’s estimate of the total impact of spending by visitors to the area arriving at DFW Airport 
(with multiplier effects); it includes both domestic and international visitors and is fully adjusted for those who are merely in transit

• Air Cargo Operations relates to workers and activity related to the movement air cargo (with multiplier effects); note that these estimates 
include the entire logistics process associated with moving the cargo, much of which occurs outside the airport

• Air Cargo Import/Export is TPG’s estimate of the effects of production (for exports) or downstream activity (for imports) related to DFW 
international cargo; these estimates capture the entire supply chain and associated multiplier effects

• Air Cargo Domestic is TPG’s estimate of the effects of production (for cargo leaving the area) or downstream activity (for inbound cargo) related 
to the goods moving through DFW from other parts of the United States; as with international cargo, these estimates capture the entire supply 
chain and associated multiplier effects

• Tenant effects are those associated with tenants located at DFW Airport but outside of the terminal area, as well as the downstream or 
multiplier effects of their activities

• Note that these definitions are consistent across prior studies, thus assuring comparability
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Summary of Total Ongoing Economic 
Benefits
• Direct employment at DFW Airport was used as input data for the impact assessment 

process; direct employment totals more than 50,600

• The total economic benefits (not only direct, but also indirect and induced) of DFW 
Airport associated with terminal, air carrier, and concession operations; visitor spending; 
air cargo operations; downstream air cargo effects for imports/exports and domestic 
cargo; and tenants are estimated to be

• North Central Texas Region: $146.2 billion in annual total expenditures, $78.3 billion 
in gross product each year, and 684,300 jobs (including multiplier effects) 

• Texas: total economic benefits are estimated to be $165.7 billion in total 
expenditures per year, $85.6 billion in annual gross product, and 750,400 jobs 
(including multiplier effects)
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Total Ongoing Impacts:
North Central Texas Region

Annual Economic Benefits of DFW Airport: North Central Texas Region

Total Expenditures
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Gross Product
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Personal Income 
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Employment
(Jobs)

Terminal Operations $4.647 $2.604 $1.735 22,091 

Air Carrier Operations $16.968 $8.064 $5.081 66,769 

Concession Operations $7.693 $4.183 $2.462 48,189 

Visitor Spending $31.808 $17.698 $10.692 187,882 

Air Cargo Operations $25.807 $14.502 $9.153 123,719 

Air Cargo Import/Export $22.504 $11.847 $6.961 87,577 

Air Cargo Domestic $30.402 $15.932 $9.474 118,413 

Tenants $6.390 $3.470 $2.176 29,635 

Total $146.219 $78.301 $47.735 684,274 
Note: Based on input data provided by DFW Airport related to employment and cargo supplemented by other sources such as USATradeOnline, with multiplier effects estimated by The Perryman Group. Visitor 

spending excludes direct flight cost to avoid double counting with airline operations. Based on activity levels in Fiscal 2024. Components may not sum to totals due to independent rounding. Additional explanation 

of terms and methods used may be found at https://www.perrymangroup.com/3165/perryman-metho.pdf, with results by industry in the accompanying Appendix of Detailed Results and at 

https://www.perrymangroup.com/3165/perryman-results.pdf. 

Source: US Multi-Regional Impact Assessment System, The Perryman Group

21



Total Ongoing Impacts:
Texas

Annual Economic Benefits of DFW Airport: Texas

Total Expenditures
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Gross Product
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Personal Income 
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Employment
(Jobs)

Terminal Operations $5.086 $2.748 $1.826 23,375 

Air Carrier Operations $18.881 $8.574 $5.390 70,947 

Concession Operations $8.458 $4.436 $2.620 50,334 

Visitor Spending $40.042 $21.473 $12.996 225,709 

Air Cargo Operations $27.958 $15.236 $9.616 130,644 

Air Cargo Import/Export $24.771 $12.540 $7.380 92,487 

Air Cargo Domestic $33.464 $16.876 $10.044 125,122 

Tenants $7.043 $3.710 $2.324 31,777 

Total $165.702 $85.593 $52.197 750,394 
Note: Based on input data provided by DFW Airport related to employment and cargo supplemented by other sources such as USATradeOnline, with multiplier effects estimated by The Perryman Group. Visitor 

spending excludes direct flight cost to avoid double counting with airline operations. Based on activity levels in Fiscal 2024. Components may not sum to totals due to independent rounding. Additional explanation 

of terms and methods used may be found at https://www.perrymangroup.com/3165/perryman-metho.pdf, with results by industry in the accompanying Appendix of Detailed Results and at 

https://www.perrymangroup.com/3165/perryman-results.pdf. 

Source: US Multi-Regional Impact Assessment System, The Perryman Group
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Additional Cargo Detail:
North Central Texas Region

Annual Economic Benefits of Cargo through DFW Airport: North Central Texas

Total Expenditures
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Gross Product
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Personal Income 
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Employment
(Jobs)

International

Exports $11.518 $5.947 $3.675 44,985 

Imports $10.986 $5.900 $3.286 42,592 

International Total $22.504 $11.847 $6.961 87,577 

Domestic

Outbound $19.055 $9.838 $6.080 74,423 

Inbound $11.347 $6.094 $3.394 43,990 

Domestic Total $30.402 $15.932 $9.474 118,413 

Overall Total

Overall Total $52.905 $27.779 $16.436 205,990 
Note: Based on input data provided by DFW Airport supplemented by other sources such as USATradeOnline, with multiplier effects estimated by The Perryman Group. Based on activity levels in Fiscal 2024. 

Components may not sum to totals due to independent rounding. Additional explanation of terms and methods used may be found at https://www.perrymangroup.com/3165/perryman-metho.pdf, with results by 

industry in the accompanying Appendix of Detailed Results and at https://www.perrymangroup.com/3165/perryman-results.pdf. 

Source: US Multi-Regional Impact Assessment System, The Perryman Group
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Additional Cargo Detail:
Texas

Annual Economic Benefits of Cargo through DFW Airport: Texas

Total Expenditures
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Gross Product
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Personal Income 
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Employment
(Jobs)

International

Exports $12.678 $6.313 $3.895 47,620 

Imports $12.093 $6.228 $3.485 44,867 

International Total $24.771 $12.540 $7.380 92,487 

Domestic

Outbound $20.974 $10.444 $6.444 78,782 

Inbound $12.490 $6.432 $3.600 46,340 

Domestic Total $33.464 $16.876 $10.044 125,122 

Overall Total

Overall Total $58.235 $29.416 $17.424 217,610 
Note: Based on input data provided by DFW Airport supplemented by other sources such as USATradeOnline, with multiplier effects estimated by The Perryman Group. Based on activity levels in Fiscal 2024. 

Components may not sum to totals due to independent rounding. Additional explanation of terms and methods used may be found at https://www.perrymangroup.com/3165/perryman-metho.pdf, with results by 

industry in the accompanying Appendix of Detailed Results and at https://www.perrymangroup.com/3165/perryman-results.pdf.  

Source: US Multi-Regional Impact Assessment System, The Perryman Group
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Additional Cargo Detail:
US

Annual Economic Benefits of Cargo through DFW Airport: US

Total Expenditures
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Gross Product
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Personal Income 
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Employment
(Jobs)

International

Exports $100.162 $47.946 $29.394 358,388 

Imports $95.541 $47.122 $26.391 338,806 

International Total $195.703 $95.069 $55.785 697,194 

Domestic

Outbound $165.707 $79.322 $48.629 592,913 

Inbound $98.678 $48.669 $27.258 349,930 

Domestic Total $264.385 $127.991 $75.887 942,843 

Overall Total

Overall Total $460.089 $223.060 $131.672 1,640,037 
Note: Based on input data provided by DFW Airport supplemented by other sources such as USATradeOnline, with multiplier effects estimated by The Perryman Group. Based on activity levels in Fiscal 2024. 

Components may not sum to totals due to independent rounding. Additional explanation of terms and methods used may be found at https://www.perrymangroup.com/3165/perryman-metho.pdf, with results by 

industry in the accompanying Appendix of Detailed Results and at https://www.perrymangroup.com/3165/perryman-results.pdf.

Source: US Multi-Regional Impact Assessment System, The Perryman Group
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Fiscal Impacts

26



Measuring Fiscal Benefits

• The economic activity measured in this study generates tax receipts
• Taxable retail sales 

• Hotel occupancy taxes 

• Business levies such as franchise taxes

• Higher property tax base values 

• Higher incomes increase housing demand

• Increased retail sales and incomes enhance the need for commercial space such as restaurants, retail outlets, 
and personal service facilities

• Fiscal benefits were measured for the State of Texas and local taxing entities including 
counties, cities, school districts, and special districts (as a group)
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Summary of Fiscal Benefits

• The total annual fiscal benefits associated with the increase in business activity generated by 
DFW Airport terminal, air carrier, and concession operations; visitor spending; air cargo 
operations; downstream air cargo effects for imports/exports and domestic cargo; and tenants 
are estimated to be
• Federal: $14.1 billion
• State of Texas: $5.0 billion
• Local Taxing Entities Across the State: $3.4 billion

• The total fiscal benefits at project completion associated with the increase in business activity 
due to construction of the civil – airfield, civil – landside, CTA program, facilities, and Terminal F 
projects at DFW Airport are estimated to be
• Federal: $3.1 billion
• State of Texas: $1.0 billion
• Local Taxing Entities Across the State: $0.8 billion
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Ongoing Annual Fiscal Benefits of DFW Airport 

Annual Fiscal Benefits of DFW Airport 

Federal
(Millions of 2024 Dollars)

State of Texas
(Millions of 2024 Dollars)

Local Government Entities
(Millions of 2024 Dollars)

Terminal (Airport) Operations $463.117 $133.775 $121.235 

Air Carrier Operations $1,444.758 $397.368 $358.177 

Concessions Operations $747.496 $465.793 $232.591 

Visitor Spending $3,618.196 $2,104.432 $1,109.811 

Air Cargo Operations $4,348.472 $725.985 $617.497 

Air Cargo (Import/Export and Domestic) $2,823.409 $984.304 $837.214 

Tenants $625.076 $236.697 $168.506 

Total $14,070.523 $5,048.354 $3,445.032 
Note: Based on the economic effects measured during the course of this study. Components may not sum to totals due to independent rounding. 

Source: US Multi-Regional Impact Assessment System, The Perryman Group
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Total Fiscal Benefits of DFW Airport Construction 

Fiscal Benefits of DFW Airport Construction at Completion

Federal
(Millions of 2024 Dollars)

State of Texas
(Millions of 2024 Dollars)

Local Government Entities
(Millions of 2024 Dollars)

Civil – Airfield $383.762 $121.544 $104.196 

Civil – Landside $229.721 $73.581 $62.617 

CTA Program $880.307 $281.246 $240.171 

Facilities $381.896 $122.248 $104.324 

Terminal F $1,192.277 $385.684 $325.906 

Total $3,067.963 $984.304 $837.214 
Note: Based on the economic effects measured during the course of this study. Components may not sum to totals due to independent rounding. 

Source: US Multi-Regional Impact Assessment System, The Perryman Group
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Impact Growth Over Time
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Growth in Benefits Over Time
• The economic impact of DFW Airport has risen significantly over the past several years

• The Perryman Group previously studied the economic impact of DFW Airport as of 2014 and 
2019; although the study parameters and available data changed over time, adjustments have 
been made to achieve relative comparability 
• Visitor spending for 2014 was estimated based on results from 2019 (which include improved data regarding 

typical spending patterns) adjusted to reflect passenger volumes in 2014 

• Additional cargo analysis completed for 2019 was adjusted using appropriate allocation mechanisms and 
added to the results from 2014 study  

• Note that these results are provided in current dollars, meaning they are not adjusted for inflation

• The estimated economic benefits of DFW Airport on annual gross product in the North Central 
Texas Region have risen from approximately $46.4 billion in 2014 to $60.3 billion in 2019 to $78.3 
billion in 2024 (including multiplier effects) 

• Estimated effects on jobs have increased from 508,270 in 2014 to 634,790 in 2019 to 684,280 in 
2024 
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Comparison to Prior Studies: Economic
Growth in Economic Benefits of DFW Airport: North Central Texas Region 

Total Expenditures
Billions of Current  (Not Inflation Adjusted) Dollars

Gross Product
Billions of Current  (Not Inflation Adjusted) Dollars

2014
(Billions of 2014 Dollars)

2019
(Billions of 2019 Dollars)

2024
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

2014
(Billions of 2014 

Dollars)

2019
(Billions of 2019 

Dollars)

2024
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

Terminal $2.324 $2.958 $4.647 $1.290 $1.642 $2.604

Air Carrier $9.148 $12.066 $16.968 $4.348 $5.735 $8.064

Concession Operations $1.683 $2.121 $7.693 $0.813 $1.153 $4.183

Visitor Spending $16.894 $23.149 $31.808 $9.400 $12.880 $17.698

Air Cargo Operations $17.518 $25.524 $25.807 $9.844 $14.343 $14.502

Air Cargo Import/Export $13.399 $16.791 $22.504 $7.054 $8.165 $11.847

Air Cargo Domestic $23.105 $28.954 $30.402 $12.108 $14.045 $15.932

Tenants $2.922 $4.226 $6.390 $1.587 $2.295 $3.470

Total $86.992 $115.789 $146.219 $46.444 $60.258 $78.301
Note: Results are not adjusted for inflation. The 2014 results are presented in 2014 dollars, 2019 results are presented in 2019 dollars, and 2024 results are presented in 2024 dollars. Visitor spending for 2014 

in this comparison is based on results from 2019 (which include improved data regarding typical spending patterns) adjusted to reflect passenger volumes in 2014. Additional cargo analysis completed in the 2019 
assessment was adjusted using appropriate allocation mechanisms and added to the results from 2014 study in order to achieve relative comparability. Based on input data provided by DFW Airport related to 

employment and cargo supplemented by other sources such as USATradeOnline, with multiplier effects estimated by The Perryman Group. 2024 results based on activity levels in Fiscal 2024. Components may 

not sum to totals due to independent rounding. Additional explanation of terms and methods used may be found at https://www.perrymangroup.com/3165/perryman-metho.pdf, with results by industry in the 

accompanying Appendix of Detailed Results and at https://www.perrymangroup.com/3165/perryman-results.pdf.

Source: US Multi-Regional Impact Assessment System, The Perryman Group
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Comparison to Prior Studies: Economic
Growth in Economic Benefits of DFW Airport: North Central Texas Region 

Personal Income
Billions of Current  (Not Inflation Adjusted) Dollars

Employment
Jobs

2014
(Billions of 2014 Dollars)

2019
(Billions of 2019 Dollars)

2024
(Billions of 2024 Dollars)

2014 2019 2024

Terminal Operations $0.866 $1.103 $1.735 14,883 17,237 22,091 

Air Carrier Operations $2.739 $3.613 $5.081 48,769 58,540 66,769 

Concession Operations $0.505 $0.678 $2.462 12,492 16,380 48,189 

Visitor Spending $5.679 $7.781 $10.692 135,182 168,591 187,882 

Air Cargo Operations $6.213 $9.053 $9.153 110,863 147,011 123,719 

Air Cargo Import/Export $4.145 $4.777 $6.961 61,481 74,354 87,577 

Air Cargo Domestic $7.200 $8.277 $9.474 106,093 128,307 118,413 

Tenants $0.995 $1.439 $2.176 18,509 24,369 29,635

Total $28.342 $36.721 $47.735 508,272 634,789 684,274
Note: Results are not adjusted for inflation. The 2014 results are presented in 2014 dollars, 2019 results are presented in 2019 dollars, and 2024 results are presented in 2024 dollars. Visitor spending for 2014 

in this comparison is based on results from 2019 (which include improved data regarding typical spending patterns) adjusted to reflect passenger volumes in 2014. Additional cargo analysis completed in the 2019 
assessment was adjusted using appropriate allocation mechanisms and added to the results from 2014 study in order to achieve relative comparability. Based on input data provided by DFW Airport related to 

employment and cargo supplemented by other sources such as USATradeOnline, with multiplier effects estimated by The Perryman Group. 2024 results based on activity levels in Fiscal 2024. Components may 

not sum to totals due to independent rounding. Additional explanation of terms and methods used may be found at https://www.perrymangroup.com/3165/perryman-metho.pdf, with results by industry in the 

accompanying Appendix of Detailed Results and at https://www.perrymangroup.com/3165/perryman-results.pdf.

Source: US Multi-Regional Impact Assessment System, The Perryman Group
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Comparison to Prior Studies: Fiscal
Growth in Fiscal Benefits of DFW Airport
Billions of Current (Not Inflation Adjusted) Dollars

Federal State Local

2014 2019 2024 2014 2019 2024 2014 2019 2024

Terminal Operations $0.232 $0.295 $0.463 $0.067 $0.085 $0.134 $0.061 $0.077 $0.121

Air Carrier Operations $0.779 $1.027 $1.445 $0.214 $0.283 $0.397 $0.193 $0.255 $0.358

Concession Operations $0.164 $0.206 $0.747 $0.102 $0.128 $0.466 $0.051 $0.064 $0.233

Visitor Spending $1.922 $2.633 $3.618 $1.118 $1.532 $2.104 $0.589 $0.808 $1.110

Air Cargo Operations $2.952 $4.301 $4.348 $0.493 $0.718 $0.726 $0.419 $0.611 $0.617

Air Cargo Import/Export 

and Domestic
$1.948 $2.441 $2.823 $0.679 $0.851 $0.984 $0.578 $0.724 $0.837

Tenants $0.286 $0.413 $0.625 $0.108 $0.157 $0.237 $0.077 $0.111 $0.169

Total $8.282 $11.317 $14.071 $2.781 $3.753 $5.048 $1.968 $2.650 $3.445
Note: Results are not adjusted for inflation. The 2014 results are presented in billions of 2014 dollars, 2019 results are presented in billions of 2019 dollars, and 2024 results are presented in billions of 2024 

dollars. Based on the economic effects measured in the course of this study and adjusted as noted for prior studies as described on the previous slide. Components may not sum to totals due to independent 

rounding.  

Source: US Multi-Regional Impact Assessment System, The Perryman Group
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Conclusion
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Conclusion

• DFW Airport is a crucial component of US air travel and air cargo 
infrastructure

• Through its operations and related activity, DFW generates substantial 
and growing economic and fiscal benefits to the region, state, and 
nation

• Serving one of the most dynamic economies in the world, DFW 
Airport helps support current success and future expansion and 
prosperity and is a major catalyst to continuing development
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About The Perryman Group

The Perryman Group is an economic and financial analysis firm that 
provides clients with thoroughly researched, well-documented, carefully 
considered answers to complex questions.

Led by Dr. M. Ray Perryman, The Perryman Group covers numerous practice areas including litigation & regulatory services, impact 
assessment, economic modeling & forecasting, valuation, economic development & strategic planning, and public policy. In addition, 
our in-house professionals also provide market & industry analysis, statistical modeling & analysis, survey & demographic studies, 
economic statistics, and other services in a comprehensive manner. The firm has served the needs of more than 3,000 clients 
ranging from major corporations to small startups and local communities to national governments.

www.perrymangroup.com | info@perrymangroup.com | 254.751.9595 |
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